

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
GREGORY C.J. LISA  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Reasons for granting the petition . . . . .	13
A. The D.C. Circuit’s narrow interpretation of Section 1964(a) conflicts with decisions of this Court and imposes unwarranted constraints on equitable jurisdiction . . . . .	14
B. The D.C. Circuit’s interpretation of Section 1964(a) conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals . . . . .	26
C. The court of appeals incorrectly decided an issue of exceptional importance . . . . .	28
Conclusion . . . . .	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Sur. Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933) . . . . .	22
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Cannon v. University of Chic.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) . . . . .	17
<i>CFTC v. American Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	27
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 92 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 853 (1986) . . . . .	27
<i>CFTC v. CO Petro Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	27
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	28
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) . . . . .	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) . . .	20
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	30
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23, 27
<i>ICC v. B&amp;T Transp. Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1182 (1st Cir. 1980) . .	27
<i>Klehr v. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) . . . . .	22
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Group, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 917 (2004) . . . . .	8, 26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	23, 27
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1122 (1996) . . . . .	8, 26
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973) . .	20
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Rx Depot</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 817 (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1274 (2000) . . . . .	27
Statutes:	
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26, 56 Stat. 23 . . . . .	15
§ 205(a), 56 Stat. 33 . . . . .	16
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	16
29 U.S.C. 217 . . . . .	16
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776 (21 U.S.C. 387 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	31
§ 4(a), 123 Stat. 1782 . . . . .	31
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 923 . . . . .	14, 22, 24
§ 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 . . . . .	18

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(B) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. 1961(5) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) . . . . .	6, 9
18 U.S.C. 1962(d) . . . . .	6, 9
18 U.S.C. 1963(a) . . . . .	7, 23
18 U.S.C. 1964 . . . . .	8, 18, 22, 29
18 U.S.C. 1964(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1964(c) . . . . .	7, 23, 25
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976,	
42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	25
Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) . . . . .	
18 U.S.C. 1341 . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. 1343 . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) . . . . .	7
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Cigarette Report for 2006</i>	
(2009) . . . . .	5
S. Rep. No. 617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess.	
(1969) . . . . .	18, 19, 22, 24, 28, 29
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1961) . . . . .	
	19
